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January Cattle Inventory Down 1 Percent

This publication is a result of a joint effort by Statistics Canada and NASS to release the number of
cattle and calves by class and calf crop for both countries within one publication.  This information 
was requested by the U. S. cattle industry to provide producers additional information about
potential beef supplies. U. S. inventory numbers were previously released on February 1, 2002.

All cattle and calves in the U. S. and Canada combined totaled 109.7 million head on January  1,
2002, 1 percent below a year earlier.  All cows and heifers that have calved, at 47.6 million head,
were 1 percent below a year ago.

All cattle and calves in the United States as of January 1, 2002, totaled 96.7 million head, 1
percent below the 97.3 million head on January 1, 2001 and 2 percent below the 98.2 million head
two years ago.  All cows and heifers that have calved, at 42.2 million head, were 1 percent  below
both the 42.6 million head on January 1, 2001 and the 42.8 million head two years ago. 

All cattle and calves in Canada as of January 1, 2002, totaled 13.0 million head, down slightly
from the 13.0 million head on January 1, 2001, but 1 percent above the 12.8 million head two years
ago.  All cows and heifers that have calved, at 5.4 million head, were 1 percent above the 5.3 
million head on January 1, 2001, and 2 percent above two years ago.
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Cattle and Calves:  Number by Class and Calf Crop,
United States, January 1, 2000-2002 1

Class 2000 2001 2002 2002 as
% of 2001

1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent

Cattle and Calves

Cows and Heifers That Have Calved
    Beef Cows
    Milk Cows

Heifers 500 Pounds and Over
    For Beef Cow Replacement
    For Milk Cow Replacement
    Other Heifers

Steers 500 Pounds and Over
Bulls 500 Pounds and Over
Calves Under 500 Pounds

98,198

42,759
33,569

9,190

19,649
5,503
4,000

10,147

16,682
2,293

16,815

97,277

42,580
33,397

9,183

19,776
5,588
4,057

10,131

16,441
2,274

16,206

96,704

42,209
33,100

9,110

19,678
5,561
4,060

10,057

16,800
2,244

15,773

99

99
99
99

100
100
100

99

102
99
97

1999 2000 2001 2001 as
% of 2000

Calf Crop 38,796 38,631 38,280 99
  1 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source:  National Agricultural Statistics Service.

Cattle and Calves:  Number by Class and Calf Crop,
Canada, January 1, 2000-2002 1

Class 2000 2001 2002 2002 as
% of 2001

1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent

Cattle and Calves

Cows and Heifers That Have Calved
    Beef Cows
    Milk Cows

Heifers 1 Year and Over
    For Beef Cow Replacement
    For Milk Cow Replacement
    Other Heifers

Steers 1 Year and Over
Bulls 1 Year and Over
Calves Under 1 Year

12,816

5,278
4,137
1,141

1,758
595
465
698

1,222
229

4,329

12,996

5,344
4,208
1,136

1,829
600
466
763

1,148
228

4,448

12,959

5,405
4,268
1,137

1,758
591
470
697

1,021
227

4,548

100

101
101
100

96
99

101
91

89
100
102

1999 2000 2001 2001 as
% of 2000

Calf Crop 5,184 5,244 5,390 103
  1 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source:   Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.
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Cattle and Calves:  Number by Class and Calf Crop,
Total for United States and Canada, January 1, 2000-2002 1

Class 2000 2001 2002 2002 as
% of 2001

1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent

Cattle and Calves
Cows and Heifers That Have Calved
    Beef Cows
    Milk Cows

All Other Cattle

111,014
48,037
37,706
10,331

62,977

110,273
47,924
37,605
10,319

62,350

109,663
47,614
37,368
10,247

62,049

99
99
99
99

100

1999 2000 2001 2001 as
% of 2000

Calf Crop 43,980 43,875 43,670 100
  1 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source:  National Agricultural Statistics Service and Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.
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Cattle and Calves:  Number by Class - Provinces, January 1, 2002 1

Class Nfld PEI NS NB Que

1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head

Cattle and Calves
2002 as % of 2001

Cows and Heifers That
  Have Calved
    Beef Cows
    Milk Cows

Heifers, 1 Year
  and Over
    Beef Cow Replacement
    Milk Cow Replacement
    Other Heifers

Steers 1 Year and Over
Bulls 1 Year and Over
Calves Under 1 Year

7.6
104

4.9
0.6
4.3

1.1
0.2
0.8
0.1

0.2
0.1
1.3

90.0
98

31.4
15.8
15.6

16.3
2.4
6.7
7.2

19.2
0.9

22.2

106.0
99

51.7
26.4
25.3

18.3
5.0

10.3
3.0

5.0
1.7

29.3

90.0
99

40.7
20.5
20.2

16.3
4.3
7.9
4.1

6.9
1.4

24.7

1,280.5
103

658.0
219.0
439.0

226.0
32.0

179.0
15.0

61.0
17.5

318.0

Ont Man Sask Alta BC

1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head

Cattle and Calves
2002 as % of 2001

Cows and Heifers That
  Have Calved
    Beef Cows
    Milk Cows

Heifers, 1 Year
  and Over
    Beef Cow Replacement
    Milk Cow Replacement
    Other Heifers

Steers 1 Year and Over
Bulls 1 Year and Over
Calves Under 1 Year

2,007.0
99

783.0
407.0
376.0

368.0
68.0

179.0
121.0

182.0
25.0

649.0

1,210.0
99

575.0
526.0

49.0

123.0
73.0
16.0
34.0

46.0
24.0

442.0

2,325.0
104

1,167.0
1,140.0

27.0

164.0
135.0

9.0
20.0

30.0
52.0

912.0

5,213.0
97

1,763.0
1,668.0

95.0

745.0
226.0

34.0
485.0

650.0
90.0

1,965.0

630.0
102

331.0
245.0

86.0

80.0
45.5
27.0

7.5

20.5
14.5

184.0
  1 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.
Provinces are Newfoundland, Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba,
Saskatchewan, Alberta, and Bristish Columbia.
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Cattle and Calves:  Number by Class - Provinces, January 1, 2001 1

Class Nfld PEI NS NB Que

1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head

Cattle and Calves
2001 as % of 2000

Cows and Heifers That
  Have Calved
    Beef Cows
    Milk Cows

Heifers, 1 Year
  and Over
    Beef Cow Replacement
    Milk Cow Replacement
    Other Heifers

Steers 1 Year and Over
Bulls 1 Year and Over
Calves Under 1 Year

7.3
94

4.9
0.6
4.3

0.8
0.1
0.7

0.1
0.1
1.4

91.5
99

32.1
16.1
16.0

16.0
2.3
6.7
7.0

19.9
1.0

22.5

107.5
99

52.3
26.6
25.7

18.4
5.0

10.2
3.2

5.2
1.8

29.8

91.0
99

41.2
20.8
20.4

16.3
4.1
7.9
4.3

7.1
1.4

25.0

1,246.0
99

642.0
212.0
430.0

218.0
33.0

174.0
11.0

52.0
18.0

316.0

Ont Man Sask Alta BC

1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head

Cattle and Calves
2001 as % of 2000

Cows and Heifers That
  Have Calved
    Beef Cows
    Milk Cows

Heifers, 1 Year
  and Over
    Beef Cow Replacement
    Milk Cow Replacement
    Other Heifers

Steers 1 Year and Over
Bulls 1 Year and Over
Calves Under 1 Year

2,025.0
102

778.0
404.0
374.0

361.0
58.0

175.0
128.0

218.0
24.0

644.0

1,220.0
105

573.0
524.0

49.0

120.0
68.0
15.0
37.0

49.0
24.0

454.0

2,235.0
100

1,122.0
1,090.0

32.0

174.0
141.0

11.0
22.0

37.0
53.0

849.0

5,356.0
102

1,774.0
1,673.0

101.0

824.0
242.0

37.0
545.0

745.0
90.0

1,923.0

617.0
99

324.5
241.0

83.5

79.5
46.0
28.5

5.0

15.0
15.0

183.0
  1 Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.
Provinces are Newfoundland, Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba,
Saskatchewan, Alberta, and Bristish Columbia.



The next "United States and Canadian Cattle" report will be released at 12 p.m. ET on August 22,
2002.

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs on the
basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation,
and marital or family status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons with disabilities
who require alternative means for communication of program information (braille, large print, audiotape,
etc.) should contact the USDA’s TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W,
Whitten Building, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C., 20250-9410, or call
202-720-5964 (voice or TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

ACCESS TO REPORTS!!

For your convenience, there are several ways to obtain NASS reports, data products, and services:

INTERNET ACCESS

All NASS reports are available free of charge on the worldwide Internet.  For access, connect to the
Internet and go to the NASS Home Page at: http:/www.usda.gov/nass/.  Select “Today’s Reports” or
Publications and then Reports by Calendar or Publications and then Search, by Title or Subject.

E-MAIL SUBSCRIPTION

There are two options for subscribing via e-mail.  All NASS reports are available by subscription free of
charge direct to your e-mail address.  1) Starting with the NASS Home Page at
http:/www.usda.gov/nass/, click on Publications, then click on the Subscribe by E-mail button which
takes you to the page describing e-mail delivery of reports.  Finally, click on Go to the Subscription
Page and follow the instructions.  2) If you do NOT have Internet access, send an e-mail message to: 
usda-reports@usda.mannlib.cornell.edu.  In the body of the message type the word:  list.

AUTOFAX ACCESS

NASSFax service is available for some reports from your fax machine.  Please call 202-720-2000, using
the handset attached to your fax.  Respond to the voice prompts.  Document 0411 is a list of available
reports.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
PRINTED REPORTS OR DATA PRODUCTS

CALL OUR TOLL-FREE ORDER DESK:   800-999-6779 (U.S. and Canada)
Other areas, please call 703-605-6220                FAX:  703-605-6900

(Visa, MasterCard, check, or money order acceptable for payment.) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ASSISTANCE

For assistance with general agricultural statistics or further information about NASS or its products or
services, contact the Agricultural Statistics Hotline at 800-727-9540, 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or
e-mail: nass@nass.usda.gov. 



Sharpen Your Strategy at 
USDA’s 78th Outlook Forum

February 21-22, 2002
Crystal Gateway
Marriott Hotel
Arlington, Virginia

  New Farm Legislation

  Biotech Crops in World Trade

  Protecting Livestock and Crops

  Tracking Crop and Product

       Identity in the Food Chain

  2002 Commodity Prospects

  Competing in Global Markets

  Climate and Agriculture

Put next year’s economic and business
outlook in focus at Outlook Forum

2002.

Attend this popular event to hear the
latest on market-shaping developments
ranging from farm legislation to food
safety concerns. Government officials,
business leaders and commodity analysts
will assess the outlook for 2002 and
beyond, and noted economist Larry
Chimerine will discuss U.S. and global
economic prospects.

Focus sessions featuring rural innovators
will highlight trends in   bio-energy,
contract negotiation, rural development
and other areas. To stretch your planning
horizon, USDA will release new 10-year
commodity projections.

Visit the Forum home page for complete
program details and online registration.

Register Today!    www.usda.gov/oce    (202) 314-3451


