

# United States and Canadian Cattle

Washington, D.C.

Released February 21, 2002, by the National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), Agricultural Statistics Board, U.S. Department of Agriculture. For information on "United States and Canadian Cattle" call Steve Anderson at 202-720-3040, or Mark Elward at 613-951-8715, office hours 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET.

#### **January Cattle Inventory Down 1 Percent**

This publication is a result of a joint effort by Statistics Canada and NASS to release the number of cattle and calves by class and calf crop for both countries within one publication. This information was requested by the U. S. cattle industry to provide producers additional information about potential beef supplies. U. S. inventory numbers were previously released on February 1, 2002.

All cattle and calves in the U. S. and Canada combined totaled 109.7 million head on January 1, 2002, 1 percent below a year earlier. All cows and heifers that have calved, at 47.6 million head, were 1 percent below a year ago.

All cattle and calves in the United States as of January 1, 2002, totaled 96.7 million head, 1 percent below the 97.3 million head on January 1, 2001 and 2 percent below the 98.2 million head two years ago. All cows and heifers that have calved, at 42.2 million head, were 1 percent below both the 42.6 million head on January 1, 2001 and the 42.8 million head two years ago.

All cattle and calves in Canada as of January 1, 2002, totaled 13.0 million head, down slightly from the 13.0 million head on January 1, 2001, but 1 percent above the 12.8 million head two years ago. All cows and heifers that have calved, at 5.4 million head, were 1 percent above the 5.3 million head on January 1, 2001, and 2 percent above two years ago.

#### Cattle and Calves: Number by Class and Calf Crop, United States, January 1, 2000-2002 <sup>1</sup>

Class	2000	2001	2002	2002 as % of 2001
	1,000 Head	1,000 Head	1,000 Head	Percent
Cattle and Calves	98,198	97,277	96,704	99
Cows and Heifers That Have Calved	42,759	42,580	42,209	99
Beef Cows	33,569	33,397	33,100	99
Milk Cows	9,190	9,183	9,110	99
Heifers 500 Pounds and Over	19,649	19,776	19,678	100
For Beef Cow Replacement	5,503	5,588	5,561	100
For Milk Cow Replacement	4,000	4,057	4,060	100
Other Heifers	10,147	10,131	10,057	99
Steers 500 Pounds and Over	16,682	16,441	16,800	102
Bulls 500 Pounds and Over	2,293	2,274	2,244	99
Calves Under 500 Pounds	16,815	16,206	15,773	97
	1999	2000	2001	2001 as % of 2000
Calf Crop	38,796	38,631	38,280	99

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: National Agricultural Statistics Service.

#### Cattle and Calves: Number by Class and Calf Crop, Canada, January 1, 2000-2002

Canada, January 1, 2000-2002						
Class	2000	2001	2002	2002 as % of 2001		
	1,000 Head	1,000 Head	1,000 Head	Percent		
Cattle and Calves	12,816	12,996	12,959	100		
Cows and Heifers That Have Calved	5,278	5,344	5,405	101		
Beef Cows	4,137	4,208	4,268	101		
Milk Cows	1,141	1,136	1,137	100		
Heifers 1 Year and Over	1,758	1,829	1,758	96		
For Beef Cow Replacement	595	600	591	99		
For Milk Cow Replacement	465	466	470	101		
Other Heifers	698	763	697	91		
Steers 1 Year and Over	1,222	1,148	1,021	89		
Bulls 1 Year and Over	229	228	227	100		
Calves Under 1 Year	4,329	4,448	4,548	102		
	1999	2000	2001	2001 as % of 2000		
Calf Crop	5,184	5,244	5,390	103		

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.

### Cattle and Calves: Number by Class and Calf Crop, Total for United States and Canada, January 1, 2000-2002 $^{\rm 1}$

Class	2000	2001	2002	2002 as % of 2001
	1,000 Head	1,000 Head	1,000 Head	Percent
Cattle and Calves Cows and Heifers That Have Calved Beef Cows Milk Cows	111,014 48,037 37,706 10,331	110,273 47,924 37,605 10,319	109,663 47,614 37,368 10,247	99 99 99 99
All Other Cattle	62,977	62,350	62,049	100
	1999	2000	2001	2001 as % of 2000
Calf Crop	43,980	43,875	43,670	100

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: National Agricultural Statistics Service and Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.

Cattle and Calves: Number by Class - Provinces, January 1, 2002 1

Class	Nfld	PEI	NS	NB	Que
	1,000 Head				
Cattle and Calves	7.6	90.0	106.0	90.0	1,280.5
2002 as % of 2001	104	98	99	99	103
Cows and Heifers That					
Have Calved	4.9	31.4	51.7	40.7	658.0
Beef Cows	0.6	15.8	26.4	20.5	219.0
Milk Cows	4.3	15.6	25.3	20.2	439.0
Heifers, 1 Year					
and Over	1.1	16.3	18.3	16.3	226.0
Beef Cow Replacement	0.2	2.4	5.0	4.3	32.0
Milk Cow Replacement	0.8	6.7	10.3	7.9	179.0
Other Heifers	0.1	7.2	3.0	4.1	15.0
Steers 1 Year and Over	0.2	19.2	5.0	6.9	61.0
Bulls 1 Year and Over	0.1	0.9	1.7	1.4	17.5
Calves Under 1 Year	1.3	22.2	29.3	24.7	318.0
	Ont	Man	Sask	Alta	ВС
	1,000 Head				
Cattle and Calves	2,007.0	1,210.0	2,325.0	5,213.0	630.0
2002 as % of 2001	99	99	104	97	102
Cows and Heifers That					
Have Calved	783.0	575.0	1,167.0	1,763.0	331.0
Beef Cows	407.0	526.0	1,140.0	1,668.0	245.0
Milk Cows	376.0	49.0	27.0	95.0	86.0
Heifers, 1 Year					
and Over	368.0	123.0	164.0	745.0	80.0
Beef Cow Replacement	68.0	73.0	135.0	226.0	45.5
Milk Cow Replacement	179.0	16.0	9.0	34.0	27.0
Other Heifers	121.0	34.0	20.0	485.0	7.5
Steers 1 Year and Over	182.0	46.0	30.0	650.0	20.5
Bulls 1 Year and Over	25.0	24.0	52.0	90.0	14.5
Calves Under 1 Year	649.0	442.0	912.0	1,965.0	184.0

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.

Provinces are Newfoundland, Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta, and Bristish Columbia.

Cattle and Calves: Number by Class - Provinces, January 1, 2001 1

Cattle and Carves: Number by Class - Frovinces, January 1, 2001						
Class	Nfld	PEI	NS	NB	Que	
	1,000 Head					
Cattle and Calves	7.3	91.5	107.5	91.0	1,246.0	
2001 as % of 2000	94	99	99	99	99	
Cows and Heifers That						
Have Calved	4.9	32.1	52.3	41.2	642.0	
Beef Cows	0.6	16.1	26.6	20.8	212.0	
Milk Cows	4.3	16.0	25.7	20.4	430.0	
Heifers, 1 Year						
and Over	0.8	16.0	18.4	16.3	218.0	
Beef Cow Replacement	0.1	2.3	5.0	4.1	33.0	
Milk Cow Replacement	0.7	6.7	10.2	7.9	174.0	
Other Heifers		7.0	3.2	4.3	11.0	
Steers 1 Year and Over	0.1	19.9	5.2	7.1	52.0	
Bulls 1 Year and Over	0.1	1.0	1.8	1.4	18.0	
Calves Under 1 Year	1.4	22.5	29.8	25.0	316.0	
	Ont	Man	Sask	Alta	BC	
	1,000 Head					
Cattle and Calves	2,025.0	1,220.0	2,235.0	5,356.0	617.0	
2001 as % of 2000	102	105	100	102	99	
Cows and Heifers That						
Have Calved	778.0	573.0	1,122.0	1,774.0	324.5	
Beef Cows	404.0	524.0	1,090.0	1,673.0	241.0	
Milk Cows	374.0	49.0	32.0	101.0	83.5	
Heifers, 1 Year						
and Over	361.0	120.0	174.0	824.0	79.5	
Beef Cow Replacement	58.0	68.0	141.0	242.0	46.0	
Milk Cow Replacement	175.0	15.0	11.0	37.0	28.5	
Other Heifers	128.0	37.0	22.0	545.0	5.0	
Steers 1 Year and Over	218.0	49.0	37.0	745.0	15.0	
Bulls 1 Year and Over	24.0	24.0	53.0	90.0	15.0	
Calves Under 1 Year	644.0	454.0	849.0	1,923.0	183.0	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada.

Provinces are Newfoundland, Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta, and Bristish Columbia.

The next "United States and Canadian Cattle" report will be released at 12 p.m. ET on August 22, 2002.

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact the USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Building, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C., 20250-9410, or call 202-720-5964 (voice or TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

#### **ACCESS TO REPORTS!!**

For your convenience, there are several ways to obtain NASS reports, data products, and services:

#### **INTERNET ACCESS**

All NASS reports are available free of charge on the worldwide Internet. For access, connect to the Internet and go to the NASS Home Page at: http://www.usda.gov/nass/. Select "Today's Reports" or Publications and then Reports by Calendar or Publications and then Search, by Title or Subject.

#### **E-MAIL SUBSCRIPTION**

There are two options for subscribing via e-mail. All NASS reports are available by subscription free of charge direct to your e-mail address. 1) Starting with the NASS Home Page at <a href="http://www.usda.gov/nass/">http://www.usda.gov/nass/</a>, click on Publications, then click on the Subscribe by E-mail button which takes you to the page describing e-mail delivery of reports. Finally, click on Go to the Subscription <a href="mailto:Page">Page</a> and follow the instructions. 2) If you do NOT have Internet access, send an e-mail message to: <a href="mailto:usda-reports@usda-mannlib.cornell.edu">usda-reports@usda-mannlib.cornell.edu</a>. In the body of the message type the word: list.

#### **AUTOFAX ACCESS**

NASSFax service is available for some reports from your fax machine. Please call 202-720-2000, using the handset attached to your fax. Respond to the voice prompts. Document 0411 is a list of available reports.

#### PRINTED REPORTS OR DATA PRODUCTS

CALL OUR TOLL-FREE ORDER DESK: 800-999-6779 (U.S. and Canada)
Other areas, please call 703-605-6220 FAX: 703-605-6900
(Visa, MasterCard, check, or money order acceptable for payment.)

#### ASSISTANCE

For **assistance** with general agricultural statistics or further information about NASS or its products or services, contact the **Agricultural Statistics Hotline** at **800-727-9540**, 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: **nass@nass.usda.gov.** 

## Sharpen Your Strategy at USDA's 78th Outlook Forum



February 21-22, 2002 Crystal Gateway Marriott Hotel Arlington, Virginia

New Farm Legislation
Biotech Crops in World Trade
Protecting Livestock and Crops
Tracking Crop and Product
Identity in the Food Chain
2002 Commodity Prospects
Competing in Global Markets
Climate and Agriculture

Put next year's economic and business outlook in focus at Outlook Forum 2002.

Attend this popular event to hear the latest on market-shaping developments ranging from farm legislation to food safety concerns. Government officials, business leaders and commodity analysts will assess the outlook for 2002 and beyond, and noted economist Larry Chimerine will discuss U.S. and global economic prospects.

Focus sessions featuring rural innovators will highlight trends in bio-energy, contract negotiation, rural development and other areas. To stretch your planning horizon, USDA will release new 10-year commodity projections.

Visit the Forum home page for complete program details and online registration.

Register Today! www.usda.gov/oce (202) 314-3451